GASB Statement 96 – Subscription-Based Information Technology Arrangements
(SBITA) is effective for reporting periods beginning after June 15, 2022. The objective
of this Statement is to provide accounting and financial reporting guidance for
transactions in which a governmental entity contracts with another party for the right
to use their software. A right-to-use-asset and a corresponding liability would be
recognized for SBITAs. Management has not completed its review of the requirements
of this standard and its applicability.

WESTFIELD STATE UNIVERSITY
(an agency of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts)

Notes to the Financial Statements - Continued

June 30, 2020 and 2019

- 31 -

Note 2 -  Prior Period Adjustment

Management of the University was notified of an error in the calculation of the OPEB
for the year ended June 30, 2019. The error did not have an effect on the calculation of
OPEB as of June 30, 2018.

The table below presents the effects of the corrections made to the previously issued
financial statements:

As Previously
Reported Correction As Restated

at June 30, 2019 of an Error at June 30, 2019
Statements of Net Position:

Deferred outflows of resources related to OPEB 20,472,180$   73,422   20,545,602$
Deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB 19,190,251$   (12,438,534)   6,751,717$
Net OPEB liability 61,531,987$   15,124,055   76,656,042$
Unrestricted net position (35,340,305)$   (2,612,099)   (37,952,404)$

Statements of Revenues and Expenses:
Operating expenses 135,644,286$   2,612,099   138,256,385$

Note 3 -  Cash and Equivalents

The Treasurer of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts oversees the financial
management of the Massachusetts Municipal Depository Trust (“MMDT”), an external
investment pool for cities, towns, and other state and local agencies within the
Commonwealth.  MMDT operates as a qualifying external investment pool and is
valued by MMDT’s management on amortized cost where the net asset value is $1 per
share. At June 30, 2020 and 2019, the University has $0 and $61,384, respectively,
invested with MMDT and is included in cash and equivalents.

The carrying amount of the University’s bank deposits and deposits in trust depositories